## Village of Glendale

## ~ Proclamation ~

A proclamation honoring Jenny Kilgore, Councilwoman Emeritus, for her splendid contributions and dedication to the people of the Village of Glendale, Ohio

Whereas, Jenny Kilgore and her husband Tim established their home in Glendale in 1985, and

Whereas, Jenny and Tim Kilgore raised their two children in the Village of Glendale, imbuing them with such ideals of service and patriotism, that both daughter Erin and son Brian, after completing their elementary and high school education at the Landmark Christian School, were appointed to and graduated from the United States Military Academy at West Point, and were commissioned as officers in the United States Army, and

Whereas, having been awarded Bachelor of Science and Master of Education degrees at Xavier University, Jenny Kilgore served the community by teaching at the Landmark Christian School for 14 years, and having furthered her studies and having been awarded the Doctor of Philosophy degree at Miami University, Dr. Kilgore has continued serving our areas children and youth as an Adjunct Professor at Miami University and Indiana Wesleyan University, and

Whereas, Dr. Jenny Kilgore has served the Glendale community in numerous volunteer activities including Glendale Youth Sports, Kindervelt, and as a representative for West Point admissions, and

Whereas, Councilwoman Kilgore was elected by the voters of the Village of Glendale for two consecutive full four-year terms on Council, during which she always treated all residents of the Village, Village employees, and her fellow Council members with courtesy, civility, and neighborliness, always maintaining privately and publicly her strong belief in limited government and fiscal responsibility, and always voting to uphold the Constitutionally guaranteed rights of the citizens of Glendale, and

Whereas, in 2011, after two terms of worthy accomplishments, having distinguished herself with service on many Committees of Council and on regional committees including the First Suburbs Consortium, rather than run for what would surely have been an assured third term on Council, Councilwoman Kilgore decided to offer herself as a candidate for the position of Mayor of Glendale, conducting a positive, respectful, and neighborly campaign based on principle and experience, and

Whereas, since Councilwoman Kilgore has retired from Council on January 9, 2012, the citizens and the Council of the Village of Glendale will truly miss her knowledge, dedication, and splendid contributions to which they became so affectionately accustomed.

## **Now, Therefore, BE IT PROCLAIMED**, by Ralph Hoop, Mayor of the Incorporated Village of Glendale, Hamilton County, State of Ohio,

 $SECTION\ I$ : That this Proclamation of appreciation and recognition be spread upon the January 9, 2012 minutes of Council as a testimonial to the valuable and splendid services rendered to the Village of Glendale by Councilwoman Jenny Kilgore.

SECTION II: That a copy of this Proclamation, signed by the Mayor, Clerk, and Members of Council, be transmitted to Jenny Kilgore and her supportive family.

Ralph Hoop, Mayor	W. Charles Ehlers, Clerk of Council
<b>Council Members:</b>	
Monica Alles-White	Debbie Grueninger
William Aronstein	Brian Messmore
 David Schmid	